City of Temple City

Planning Commission
Staff Report
June 14, 2022

FILE:

PL 21-3099

ADDRESS:

5956 Encinita Avenue

DESCRIPTION:

A request for approval of a tentative parcel map and site plan review to
allow the construction of three attached condominium dwelling units

APPLICANT:

Eric Tsang (Project Designer); Nam Tran (Applicant/Cal Land Engineering
& Associates)

PROJECT PLANNER:

Hesty Liu, AICP, Associate Planner

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures) and Section 15315 (Minor Land Division) of the
California CEQA Guidelines.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached Resolution finding that the project is exempt from
CEQA and approving File 21-3099, subject to the recommended
conditions of approval.

SUMMARY:
This applicant’s proposal for a tentative parcel map and a site plan review requires the Planning
Commission’s approval. In reviewing the application, staff identified and analyzed the following issues:
 Consistency with the General Plan Designation
 Consistency with the Zoning Code Standards and Design Criteria
 Compliance with the Subdivision Map Act
 Housing Element and Regional Housing Need Allocation (RHNA)
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EXISTING CONDITIONS:
Cross Streets

Woodruff Avenue and Encinita Avenue

General Plan Designation

High Density Residential

Zoning

R-3

Property Dimensions and Size

Trapezoid; 9,122 square feet

Current Use & Square Footage

Single-Family Dwelling, 1,346 square feet

Existing Entitlements

None

Existing Easements

None

Street Classification and Width

Encinita Avenue– A local street with a right-of-way of 60 feet and
a roadway of 36 feet; Woodruff Avenue - A local street with a rightof-way of 60 feet and a roadway of 36 feet

Surrounding
North
Neighborhood
South

Single-family Residential (R-1)
High Density Residential (R-3)

East

Single-family Residential (R-3)

West

High Density Residential (R-1)
Figure 1: Existing Site

PROPOSED PROJECT INFORMATION:
The applicant is proposing a condominium
development with three dwelling units. The
proposal includes the removal of the existing
single-family residence and its garage, and
replacing them with a three-story building
containing three garages and three dwelling
units. Units A and B will contain four bedrooms
and Unit C will contain three bedrooms. The
living area will range between 1,822 square feet
and 2,088 square feet. The driveway will extend
from Woodruff Avenue (the front street) along
the east property line to serve the garages. The
required guest parking space will be at the end
of the driveway behind the building. Figure 1 is
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an aerial image showing the exiting condition. Figure 2 below is the proposed site design.

Unit 2

Unit 1

Figure 2: Proposed Site Design

Unit A

Unit B

Unit C

Two-car
garage

Two-car
garage

Two-car
garage
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ANALYSIS:
Consistency with the General Plan:
The proposed development is consistent with the use and density as designated by the City’s Mid-century
General Plan. The land use diagram allows the site to be improved with a multiple-family development at
a maximum density of 36 units per acre. The proposed development is a three-unit, multiple-family
development at a density of 14.3 units per acre, complying with such designations.
Consistency with the Zoning Code Standards and Design Criteria
Staff has reviewed the project under all applicable R-3 development standards, including setbacks, lot
coverage, permeable lot coverage, open space, building height, façade articulation, onsite parking, and
landscaping design. The project is found to be in compliance. Figure 3 below provides a comparison
between the prescribed standards by the Zoning Code and the proposed development standards.
Figure 3: Zoning Standards vs. Proposed Standards
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Building
Height

Lot
Coverage

3 stories;
40 feet
(maximum)

50%
(maximum
)

3 stories;
36’-8” feet

38.9%

Permeab
le
Surface
20%

47%

Open
Space
20%
(minimum)

20.3%

One particular feature required for the project is a courtyard. In addition to the 20 percent of the lot area
to be used as common open space, the project also needs to dedicate 10 percent of the lot area for a
courtyard. This standard comes from the Zoning Code Update in 2020 which aimed at promoting usable
open space and better connectivity between interior and exterior spaces. To satisfy this standard, the
project proposes a courtyard on the westerly side of the property facing Encinita Avenue (this area is
technically the street side yard, not the front yard). As indicated on the landscaping concept, the courtyard
will provide outdoor amenities such as an open patio, wood benches, and step-stones for a walkway. The
flat area in the landscaping will be covered by Kurapia, a substitute for grass as a low-lying ground cover.
Shrubs along the footing of the building will form a curved edge and provide a soft transition to the
vertical architecture. The selection of the plant species represents the designer’s goal of a color blend and
year-round greenery. Four mature trees (two new 36” box trees and two existing trees along the southern
property line) will provide the courtyard with canopies and shade. After reviewing the landscaping
concept, staff agrees that the location for the courtyard is appropriate as it is visible from the street; the
design promotes visual interest; and the area meets the zoning minimum of 1,000 square feet for a
courtyard. Figure 4 on the next page represents the landscaping concept for the courtyard.
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Figure 4: The Courtyard Design
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The architectural design is Spanish Colonial Revival. To represent the style, the project proposes S-tiles
for the roof, arched doorways at the entrance, a light-color, smooth-finish for the stucco, and secondfloor Juliet balconies with ornamental wrought-iron railings. The fenestration is consistent with the style
as cross-muntins and dark-color-frames are used. Along with the decorative window trims and shutters,
the proposed stone veneer is an additional detail that has the effect of enhancing the building’s curb
appeal. With the determination that the site design is acceptable, the building form is balanced and
articulated, all elements on the building are internally consistent, and the mechanical equipment is
properly screened, the project meets the design criteria. Figure 5 below represents the architectural
design of the project.
Figure 5: The Architectural Design

Page 6

June 14, 2022 Planning Commission Meeting
Address: 5956 Encinita Avenue
File: PL 21-3099

The project’s massing design features a gradually reduced building mass from the ground to the second
and the third floors. This is the result of the zoning standards forcing larger setbacks on the upper levels.
At the front (north), the zoning standard requires a 40 foot setback on the third floor. On the rear (south),
the zoning standards require a ten foot second floor setback and 20 foot third floor setback. This project
meets these minimum setback requirements on the first and second floors with the third floor setbacks
provided at a distance larger than the zoning standards. Figure 6 demonstrates the project’s third floor
setbacks.
Figure 6: Massing Design

Compliance with the Subdivision Map Act:
The required Subdivision Map Act findings, along with the Site Plan Review findings are contained in the
attached Resolution (Attachment 1). The City Engineer, Public Works Division, and the LA County Fire
Department have reviewed the tentative map and plans and have issued conditions of approval and
recommended that the project proceed to hearing. The tentative map has also been forwarded to the
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school district, the post office, and the local water, gas, and electrical suppliers. “Will serve letters” will be
required before the final map approval to ensure that infrastructures and services will be available for the
development. Detailed drainage design, soil quality, and public improvement plans will also be reviewed
before final map approval. Staff therefore concludes that the project will comply with the Subdivision Map
Act.
Housing Element and Regional Housing Need Allocation (RHNA)
The City’s Housing Element for the sixth cycle is being reviewed by the State for compliance. The Housing
Element is required to have policies and programs to promote new housing production and to comply
with all state housing laws. For this cycle (an eight-year period), The Southern California Association of
Governments allocated a share of 2,186 new housing units for the City to demonstrate capacity (this is
also known as RHNA). This project, if approved, will move the City closer to the goal of RHNA by
producing two new housing units.
Project Specific Conditions:
To ensure quality materials will be used for the project, staff recommends a condition of approval
(condition number two) to require that material cut sheets be provided for window shutters, chimney cap,
and wrought iron railings. To control the impact of grading which can result in a higher grade or affect
the building height, staff recommends a condition of approval (condition number three) to require the
existing grade along the southern border to be maintained or made the same level as the southern
neighbor. To enhance the courtyard design, staff recommends a condition of approval (condition number
four) to require that a minimum three foot fence or a garden wall be provided along Encinita Avenue for
the purpose of enclosing the courtyard. The fence will set back from the property line by three feet for
landscaping in the front. To preserve the existing mature trees (four in the right-of-way and two onsite)
staff recommends a condition of approval (number five) to require that protective fencing and proper
watering be implemented before and during the construction.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Section 15303 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15315 (Minor Land Division) of the California
CEQA Guidelines.

RECOMMENDATION:
Adopt the attached Resolution finding that the project is exempt from CEQA and approving File PL213099, subject to the recommended conditions of approval.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Planning Commission Resolution and Attachments
2. Proposed Tentative Map and Development Plans
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AT TAC H M E N T 1
P L A N N I N G CO M M I S S I O N R E S O LU T I O N

City of Temple City

Resolution 22-

PC

File PL 21-3099
Address: 5956 Encinita Avenue

A RESOLUTION OF THE TEMPLE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO.83734 AND SITE PLAN REVIEW TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-UNIT CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT AT 5956
ENCINITA AVENUE
SECTION 1. The Planning Commission has considered all of the evidence submitted into
the administrative record which includes but is not limited to:
1. Reports and presentations of project related data and analysis prepared by the
Community Development Department; and
2. The Temple City Municipal Code, General Plan, Subdivision Map Act, and all other
applicable regulations and codes; and
3. Public comments, both written and oral, received or submitted at or prior to the
public hearing; and
4. Testimony and comments submitted by the applicant and representatives in both
written and oral form at or prior to the public hearing; and
5. All other related documents received or submitted at or prior to the public hearing.

SECTION 2. This resolution is made with reference to the following prefacing facts as
more fully set forth in the administrative record:
1. On October 22, 2021, the applicant submitted the plans and a tentative map
proposing a development for three attached condominium dwelling units.
2. On April 19, 2022, the application was deemed complete.
3. On June 14, 2022, the Planning Commission held a public hearing to consider the
application.
4. Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was posted on the subject site
and the City’s website at least 14 days prior to the hearing.

Resolution No. 22PC
PL 21-3099
5956 Encnita Avenue
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5. Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was mailed to the property
owners within 300 feet of the property at least 14 days prior to the hearing.
6. Notice of the public hearing satisfied the noticing requirements set forth in
Government Code Sections 65090 and 65091.
7. Notice of the public hearing satisfied the noticing requirement of the Zoning Code
set forth in 9-1C-5E.
8. The project site is zoned R-3, High-Density Residential.
9. The project site is designated for High Density Residential developments by the
Mid-Century General Plan.

SECTION 3. Based upon the information above and pursuant to the findings in Section
66474 of the Subdivision Map Act for a tentative parcel map, the Planning Commission
must deny the project if it can make any of the following findings:
1. That the proposed map is not consistent with applicable general and specific plans;
and
The proposed map is consistent with the designation of the City’s Zoning Code
and General Plan. The Zoning Code designates the site for high-density, multiplefamily residential developments. The General Plan designates the site at a density
of 13-36 dwelling units per acre. The project is a multiple family development at a
density of 14 dwelling units per acre, complying with such designations. Therefore,
the project does not meet this finding.
2. That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not consistent with
applicable general and specific plans; and
The design of the subdivision is consistent with the applicable standards of the
Zoning Code. The project will meet the development standards such as the
setbacks, lot coverage, permeable lot coverage, open space, building height,
parking standard, landscaping design, and design criteria. Staff has reviewed the
development plans and concluded that the project does not meet this finding.

Resolution No. 22PC
PL 21-3099
5956 Encnita Avenue
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3. That the site is not physically suitable for the type of development; and
The site is physically suitable for the proposed development. The topography of
the site is flat and the total land area of 9,122 square feet is large enough to
accommodate three dwelling units and their off-street parking structures.
Therefore, the project does not meet this finding.
4. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development;
and
The physical condition with the site is suitable for the development. The project is
designed to meet all development standards and there are no physical conditions
on the site that would preclude such a density. Therefore, the project does not
meet this finding.
5. That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements are likely to
cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish
or wildlife or their habitat; and
The design of the subdivision will not cause environmental damage or injure fish
or wildlife. The site is in a fully urbanized area. There are no existing environmental
conditions and wildlife that could potentially be harmed by the project. Pursuant
to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the project is exempt under the
provisions of Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
and 15315 (Minor Land Divisions) of the CEQA Guidelines. Therefore, the project
does not meet this finding.
6. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely to cause serious
public health problems; and
The project is a residential development which is appropriate for the area and the
design of the project will not result in a condition potentially causing the public
health problems. Impact from the construction will be temporary and will be
mitigated under the regulations governing construction activities. Therefore, the
project does not meet this finding.

Resolution No. 22PC
PL 21-3099
5956 Encnita Avenue
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7. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with
easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of, property
within the proposed subdivision.
The City Engineering Division has reviewed the design of the subdivision including
any existing and proposed easements. Conflicts with the public easements would
be addressed through the conditions of approval and the review of the final map.
Any future easement dedication after the approval of the tentative map is required
to be reviewed by the City Engineer, and if applicable, to be subordinated to the
public easement(s). Therefore, the project does not meet this finding.

SECTION 4. Based on the public hearing for File 21-3099 and pursuant to the required
findings in Section 9-1C-6 (C)(7) of the Temple City Municipal Code for a major site plan
review, the Planning Commission finds:
1. The proposed development complies with all applicable provisions of the Zoning
Code and is consistent with the general plan and any applicable specific plan.
Staff has completed the review of the development plans and concluded that
project will be in compliance with all applicable standards prescribed for R-3 zone,
including setbacks, lot coverage, permeable lot coverage, open space, building
height, parking standard, landscaping, and design criteria. Therefore, the project
meets this finding.
2. The proposed structures, signs, site development, grading and/or landscaping are
compatible in design, appearance and scale with existing uses, development,
signs, structures, and landscaping of the surrounding area.
The proposed three-story building will be centrally located on the property with
proper setbacks. At the front, the project will provide a 45-foot, third floor setback
to exceed the 40-foot minimum in the Zoning code. On the east and the west, the
proposed 20-foot driveway and the courtyard will result in a larger-than-required
setback for the ground and second floors. On the rear the building will be set
backed by ten feet on the second floor and 20 feet on the third floor, both of which
meet the zoning standards. To address privacy concerns, the project will put most
egress windows on the northern and westerly sides to face the public streets. Open
space will be located next to Encinita Avenue to maximize visibility and to allow
direct access from each unit. The architecture of the building is authentic to the

Resolution No. 22PC
PL 21-3099
5956 Encnita Avenue
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chosen style (Spanish Colonial Revival), and the building modulation and details
are appropriate. To improve the site permeability, the applicant will use extensive
paving stones in the driveway. A landscaping concept prepared by a licensed
landscape architect has been submitted for the courtyard and other open areas.
The landscaping concept demonstrates that adequate landscaping will be provided
for the project. Therefore, this finding can be made.
3. The proposed development, as submitted or modified by conditions of approval
is consistent with the applicable design guidelines.
Based on the review of the development plans, staff finds that the design concept
satisfies the design criteria prescribed in the Zoning Code. The architecture is
consistent with Spanish Colonial Revival and proper massing, fenestration, and
details are provided. The recommended condition of approval is to ensure that the
materials’ quality be reviewed before applying to the building. Therefore, the
project meets this finding.
4. The site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the proposed structures,
yards, walls, fences, parking, landscaping, and other development features.
The project site has a land area of 9,122 square feet which is large enough for the
development three condominium dwelling units. The provision of a two-car garage
for each unit and one guest parking space satisfies the off-street parking standard,
and the total area for the common open space meets the 20 percent ratio. The
courtyard has visibility and the submitted landscaping concept demonstrates that
the courtyard will be finished with adequate landscaping. A new block wall is
proposed along the southern and easterly side of the site to protect the site and to
restrain storm water from flowing onto the adjacent properties. Therefore, the
project meets this finding.
5. The approval of the site plan review complies with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).
The approval of the site plan review will be in compliance with CEQA because the
project is specifically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and
Section 15315 (Minor Land Division) of the California CEQA Guidelines. Therefore,
the project meets this finding.

Resolution No. 22PC
PL 21-3099
5956 Encnita Avenue
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SECTION 5. This project is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to
Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15315
(Minor Land Division) of the California CEQA Guidelines.

SECTION 6. Accordingly, File No. 21-3099, a request for a tentative parcel map and a site
plan review is approved, subject to the applicant complying with all requirements of the
Temple City Municipal Code and the conditions as set forth in Exhibits A through D of this
resolution.

SECTION 7. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

EXHIBITS
A. Planning Division Conditions of Approval
B. Building Division Conditions of Approval
C. Engineering and Public Works Division Conditions of Approval
D. L.A. County Fire Department Conditions of Approval

Planning Commission Chair

City Attorney
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Planning
Commission of the City of Temple City at a meeting held on the 14th of June, 2022, by the
following vote:

Resolution No. 22PC
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YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

CommissionerCommissionerCommissionerCommissioner-

Secretary

EXHIBIT A
PLANNING DIVISION
CO N D I T I O N S O F A P P R OVA L

Temple City, Planning Division

Conditions of Approval
5956 ENCINITA AVENUE
Project Specific Conditions
1.

The subdivision and improvement shall be in substantial compliance with
the submitted tentative map and architectural plans except as modified by
the conditions of approval contained herein.

2.

Prior to the project submitting for structural plan checks, material cut sheets
shall be provided for window shutters, chimney cap, and wrought iron
railings, subject to the approval of the Community Development Director or
his designees.

3.

The grading and drainage design shall be revised so that the finish grade
along the southern property line will be made the same level as the abutting
property on the south.

4.

Prior to the project submitting for structural plan checks, the applicant shall
submit a revised site plan and landscaping plan proposing a minimum of
three-foot fence or a garden wall along Encinita Avenue for the enclosure
of the courtyard. The fence/wall shall wrap around to the side at the front
yard setback and along the rear property line, and shall be offset from the
side property line by a distance of at least three feet for landscaping in front.
The design and materials used for the fence/wall shall be subject to the
approval of the Community Development Director or his designees.

5.

Prior to the issuance of grading permit, the project is required to install
protective fencing under the dripline or within 20 feet of the trunk for the
preservation of six existing trees (four in the right-of-way and two onsite as
indicated on the submitted landscaping concept). During the construction,
the following methods shall be implemented to protect the trees:
a) No heavy equipment shall be used under the dripline or within 20
feet from the trunk of the tree for compacting, marking construction
zone boundaries, and/or other construction activities;
b) Without the inspection of the City, no root pruning is permitted;
c) During the construction, no change of grade or storage of the
construction debris is allowed around the trunk of the tree(s);
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d) For every 30 days, the tree shall be watered for an approximately 25
minutes with a soaker hose under the dripline;
6.

The driveway and guest parking spaces shall consist of brick pavers with a
sand base or similar material, as required by the City’s Zoning Code. Brick
pavers with a sand base or similar material shall be included in the driveway
to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director to improve the
driveway design and increase permeability.

7.

Prior to the approval of the final map, Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions (CC&R's) shall be submitted for the review and approval of the
City Attorney. The CC&Rs must contain provisions for continual
maintenance of the private driveway, guest parking areas, drainage devices,
utility lines in the private drive and/or common area, common yard/open
space, and other common areas as determined by the City. Specifically, the
CC&R's shall state the following:
e) No vehicular access gates shall be installed across the private
driveway without first obtaining approval from the City.
f) The City of Temple City and L.A. County Sheriff's Department shall
have the authorization to fully enforce the prohibition of parking in
the designated private driveway, including issuing citations and
towing of vehicles.
g) The association must make reasonable efforts to preserve the trees
regulated by condition 5. The trees must not be topped. No more
than 50 percent of the trees’ canopies may be removed in a year.
Trimming of the trees must be done by a licensed tree trimming
company and must be overseen by a certified arborist.
h) These CC&R’s shall not be changed or modified without the written
consent of the City of Temple City.

Site Plan Review Conditions
8.

Substantial Compliance: The development shall be in substantial
compliance with the submitted approved site, floor, elevation, landscape,
and other applicable plans.

9.

No Lesser Elements: The project shall not be developed with lesser
architectural elements or components intended to complement the
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architectural style and design of the development than is proposed in the
submitted approved plans.
10.

Certificate of Occupancy: Permits shall not be finaled and/or Certificate of
Occupancy issued until the project is fully completed to the satisfaction of
the Community Development Department.

11.

Expiration: Site Plan Review approval by the Planning Division shall expire
if the project is not exercised within 24 months from the date of approval.

12.

Hardscape: The hardscape shown on the landscape plan and the
architectural plans shall be consistent in size, location, and material. The
applicant is responsible for submitting plans that are internally
consistent. The Planning Division shall verify compliance with this condition
prior to approving plans for building permit issuance. Proposed changes to
the hardscape shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to installation or construction. Changes to the proposed hardscape
shall be shown on both the architectural site plan and the landscape plan.

13.

Water Efficient Landscaping:
The landscaping of the site shall be
implemented to fully comply with the criteria of the State Model Water
Landscape Ordinance or the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance,
whichever is in effect at the time of approval. Prior to permits being issued
and the approval of the final map, the applicant shall provide the required
Landscape Documentation Package or a demonstration that the Prescriptive
Measures have been met. The Landscape Architect shall certify conformance
with the Ordinance on a form provided by the Planning Division.

14.

Certification of Correct Landscape Installation: Prior to requesting a final
inspection from the Planning Division the applicant shall provide to the
Planning Division a certification (on a form provided by the Planning
Division) from a landscape architect that the landscape and irrigation
installed on the project site conform to the approved landscape plan and
the applicable Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. If modifications to the
landscape plan are proposed, the applicant shall provide to the Planning
Division a revised plan prior to final inspection and the Planning Division
shall review the plan to determine compliance with the Residential Design
Guidelines as well as the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

15.

Submittal of Soils Analysis Report: For sites that will be regraded and a
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Landscape Documentation Package (LDP) is required, a soils characteristic
report will not be a required portion of the LDP. After the site is graded the
property owner shall perform a soils test for agricultural suitability including
a soils analysis report and specific amendment recommendations. Soil
testing shall be done following final grading and before planting, as the
surface soil in landscape areas may change due to grading work. Any soil
amendments listed in the specifications are for bidding purposes only. The
contractor shall adjust actual amendments and backfill mixes to conform to
soil analysis report recommendations. Prior to requesting a final inspection
from the Planning Division the property owner or contractor shall provide
evidence in the form of receipts for the soil amendment and invoices for
services provided to the Planning Division.
16.

Grade and Drainage: At the time of submittal for building plan check, the
applicant shall submit plans showing:
a. Existing grade of the subject and adjacent sites; and
b. Existing drainage patterns for the subject and adjacent sites.

17.

Consistency of Plans: At the time of submittal for building plan check the
applicant shall submit architectural, grading, and drainage plans that are
consistent with one another and correctly demonstrate the proposed
grading.

18.

Cross Lot Drainage: Where existing drainage flows from adjacent sites, the
subject site shall continue to accept cross lot drainage and shall not be
designed in such a way as to drain toward adjacent sites. The subject site
shall not create any barriers that prohibit existing drainage flowing from
adjacent sites. The applicant shall submit plans for building plan check
demonstrating compliance with this requirement and the Planning and
Building Division shall verify compliance. In cases where compliance with
this condition is deemed not feasible by the City, the Community
Development Director shall approve modifications to provide as much
onsite infiltration and detention as feasible.

19.

Grade Differences: If the proposed finished grade will not alter existing
cross lot drainage patterns, the difference between the grade of the subject
site and adjacent sites ( other than along the southerly property line which
is required to be on the same level of the neighbor’s) shall be within eight
(8) inches. If the proposed finished grade will alter existing cross lot
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drainage patterns, the applicant shall demonstrate how the subject property
will address existing cross lot drainage patterns.
20.

Grading and Drainage Plans: The applicant shall submit grading and
drainage plans that demonstrate compliance with this requirement. The
Planning and Building Divisions shall review plans for compliance with this
requirement.
The Building Division shall verify compliance during
inspections.

General Conditions
21.

The applicant and property owners, and their successors in interest, shall
indemnify and defend the City of Temple City and its officers, employees,
and agents from and against all liability and costs relating to the City’s
actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge
the validity of any of the City’s actions or decisions in connection with this
project. The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property
owners shall reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in its defenses of any
lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project.

22.

Building permits shall be obtained for all construction activities of the
project including demolition.

23.

Construction plans or tenant improvement plans shall include a sheet
containing each page of these conditions of approval at the time of building
plan check submittal.

24.

Disposal of Construction Waste: No construction activity waste or material of
any kind, including plaster, cement, paint, mud, or any other type of debris or
liquid shall be allowed to be disposed of in the street or gutter, storm drain,
or sewer system. All construction debris spills shall be removed daily and
shall use necessary dust control measures. Failure to comply with this
condition will result in charges filed by the District Attorney.

25.

This approval and these conditions may be modified or revoked by the
granting body (the Planning Commission) should it be determined that the
project approved herein is detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare;
is operated or maintained contrary to these conditions of approval or any
federal, state, or local law; or is operated or maintained so as to constitute a
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public nuisance. Such modification or revocation shall occur at a noticed
public hearing and in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-1F-40 of the
Zoning Code.
26.

By carrying out the project approved herein or otherwise using or exercising
this approval, the applicant acknowledges and accepts all of the conditions
imposed. The applicant acknowledges that failure to comply with these
conditions of approval may be cause for revocation of the approval. These
conditions are binding upon the applicant, the current and future property
owners, and any other party using or exercising this approval.

27.

A block wall or decorative fence of six (6) feet in height shall be provided
around the easterly and southern borders of the site except within the front
yard areas of the proposed parcels. In the 20-foot front setback area the
maximum height shall be 36 inches, or 42 inches for a non-view obscuring
fence. Any existing block wall may be retained in lieu of providing a new
block wall or fence, subject to review and approval by the Community
Development Department. Any proposed block wall shall be decorative
(consisting of stucco over block, split face block, or slump stone block) and
match/complement the materials and colors of the dwelling(s). Any block
walls or fencing located on or adjacent to property lines shall be designed
in such a way that it does not hinder natural sheet flow or alter the cross-lot
drainage.

28.

The applicant/property owner shall maintain the subject property free of
weeds, debris, trash, construction material(s), construction equipment, or
any other offensive, unhealthful and dangerous material until the project is
completed.
If after five (5) days notice by certified mail, the
applicant/property owner does not comply with the afore-mentioned
criterion, the City Council may either cancel the tentative map, building
permits, etc. and/or enter the subject property with City forces and remove
all subject violations, bill the applicant and/or put a lien on the subject
property.

29.

The Park Development Fee shall be paid to the City of Temple City prior to
the issuance of building permits for any new construction.

30.

During construction, noise shall not exceed the limits of the City's noise
ordinance. During any demolition and/or construction, noise will be
controlled by limiting work on the site Monday through Friday between 7:00
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a.m. and 7:00 p.m., and between 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays. All trucks

and motorized equipment are required to have proper operating mufflers.
No construction work shall occur on Sundays or federal holidays.
31.

At the time of issuance of a building permit, the subdivider agrees to
develop the property in conformance with the submitted plans, the City
Municipal Code, and other appropriate ordinances, such as: Building Code,
Plumbing Code, Grading Ordinance, Highway Permit Ordinance, Mechanical
Code, Zoning Ordinance, Undergrounding of Utilities Ordinance, Water
Ordinance, Sanitary Sewer and Industrial Waste Ordinance, Electrical Code,
and Fire Code.

32.

The building construction plans shall include a blue-line sheet(s) showing
each page of this resolution, including all conditions of approval contained
herein.

33.

The conditions of approval contained in this Resolution may be enforced by
the Sheriff’s Office as well as City staff. Any violation of any condition is a
misdemeanor and may be processed directly by criminal complaint.

34.

This tentative map shall automatically expire 24 months from the date of
approval. If the final map is not to be recorded prior to the expiration date,
the subdivider may apply in writing to the Community Development
Director at least forty (40) days before the expiration date for an extension
of time on the approval of the map. The map may be extended for up to
five (5) years from the date of approval, at the discretion of the granting
body.

EXHIBIT A
PLANNING DIVISION
CO N D I T I O N S O F A P P R OVA L

Temple City, Planning Division

Conditions of Approval
5956 ENCINITA AVENUE
Project Specific Conditions
1.

The subdivision and improvement shall be in substantial compliance with
the submitted tentative map and architectural plans except as modified by
the conditions of approval contained herein.

2.

Prior to the project submitting for structural plan checks, material cut sheets
shall be provided for window shutters, chimney cap, and wrought iron
railings, subject to the approval of the Community Development Director or
his designees.

3.

The grading and drainage design shall be revised so that the finish grade
along the southern property line will be made the same level as the abutting
property on the south.

4.

Prior to the project submitting for structural plan checks, the applicant shall
submit a revised site plan and landscaping plan proposing a minimum of
three-foot fence or a garden wall along Encinita Avenue for the enclosure
of the courtyard. The fence/wall shall wrap around to the side at the front
yard setback and along the rear property line, and shall be offset from the
side property line by a distance of at least three feet for landscaping in front.
The design and materials used for the fence/wall shall be subject to the
approval of the Community Development Director or his designees.

5.

Prior to the issuance of grading permit, the project is required to install
protective fencing under the dripline or within 20 feet of the trunk for the
preservation of six existing trees (four in the right-of-way and two onsite as
indicated on the submitted landscaping concept). During the construction,
the following methods shall be implemented to protect the trees:
a) No heavy equipment shall be used under the dripline or within 20
feet from the trunk of the tree for compacting, marking construction
zone boundaries, and/or other construction activities;
b) Without the inspection of the City, no root pruning is permitted;
c) During the construction, no change of grade or storage of the
construction debris is allowed around the trunk of the tree(s);
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d) For every 30 days, the tree shall be watered for an approximately 25
minutes with a soaker hose under the dripline;
6.

The driveway and guest parking spaces shall consist of brick pavers with a
sand base or similar material, as required by the City’s Zoning Code. Brick
pavers with a sand base or similar material shall be included in the driveway
to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director to improve the
driveway design and increase permeability.

7.

Prior to the approval of the final map, Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions (CC&R's) shall be submitted for the review and approval of the
City Attorney. The CC&Rs must contain provisions for continual
maintenance of the private driveway, guest parking areas, drainage devices,
utility lines in the private drive and/or common area, common yard/open
space, and other common areas as determined by the City. Specifically, the
CC&R's shall state the following:
e) No vehicular access gates shall be installed across the private
driveway without first obtaining approval from the City.
f) The City of Temple City and L.A. County Sheriff's Department shall
have the authorization to fully enforce the prohibition of parking in
the designated private driveway, including issuing citations and
towing of vehicles.
g) The association must make reasonable efforts to preserve the trees
regulated by condition 5. The trees must not be topped. No more
than 50 percent of the trees’ canopies may be removed in a year.
Trimming of the trees must be done by a licensed tree trimming
company and must be overseen by a certified arborist.
h) These CC&R’s shall not be changed or modified without the written
consent of the City of Temple City.

Site Plan Review Conditions
8.

Substantial Compliance: The development shall be in substantial
compliance with the submitted approved site, floor, elevation, landscape,
and other applicable plans.

9.

No Lesser Elements: The project shall not be developed with lesser
architectural elements or components intended to complement the

PL 21-3099
TPM, Major Site Plan Review, 5956 Encinita Ave

architectural style and design of the development than is proposed in the
submitted approved plans.
10.

Certificate of Occupancy: Permits shall not be finaled and/or Certificate of
Occupancy issued until the project is fully completed to the satisfaction of
the Community Development Department.

11.

Expiration: Site Plan Review approval by the Planning Division shall expire
if the project is not exercised within 24 months from the date of approval.

12.

Hardscape: The hardscape shown on the landscape plan and the
architectural plans shall be consistent in size, location, and material. The
applicant is responsible for submitting plans that are internally
consistent. The Planning Division shall verify compliance with this condition
prior to approving plans for building permit issuance. Proposed changes to
the hardscape shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to installation or construction. Changes to the proposed hardscape
shall be shown on both the architectural site plan and the landscape plan.

13.

Water Efficient Landscaping:
The landscaping of the site shall be
implemented to fully comply with the criteria of the State Model Water
Landscape Ordinance or the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance,
whichever is in effect at the time of approval. Prior to permits being issued
and the approval of the final map, the applicant shall provide the required
Landscape Documentation Package or a demonstration that the Prescriptive
Measures have been met. The Landscape Architect shall certify conformance
with the Ordinance on a form provided by the Planning Division.

14.

Certification of Correct Landscape Installation: Prior to requesting a final
inspection from the Planning Division the applicant shall provide to the
Planning Division a certification (on a form provided by the Planning
Division) from a landscape architect that the landscape and irrigation
installed on the project site conform to the approved landscape plan and
the applicable Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. If modifications to the
landscape plan are proposed, the applicant shall provide to the Planning
Division a revised plan prior to final inspection and the Planning Division
shall review the plan to determine compliance with the Residential Design
Guidelines as well as the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

15.

Submittal of Soils Analysis Report: For sites that will be regraded and a
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Landscape Documentation Package (LDP) is required, a soils characteristic
report will not be a required portion of the LDP. After the site is graded the
property owner shall perform a soils test for agricultural suitability including
a soils analysis report and specific amendment recommendations. Soil
testing shall be done following final grading and before planting, as the
surface soil in landscape areas may change due to grading work. Any soil
amendments listed in the specifications are for bidding purposes only. The
contractor shall adjust actual amendments and backfill mixes to conform to
soil analysis report recommendations. Prior to requesting a final inspection
from the Planning Division the property owner or contractor shall provide
evidence in the form of receipts for the soil amendment and invoices for
services provided to the Planning Division.
16.

Grade and Drainage: At the time of submittal for building plan check, the
applicant shall submit plans showing:
a. Existing grade of the subject and adjacent sites; and
b. Existing drainage patterns for the subject and adjacent sites.

17.

Consistency of Plans: At the time of submittal for building plan check the
applicant shall submit architectural, grading, and drainage plans that are
consistent with one another and correctly demonstrate the proposed
grading.

18.

Cross Lot Drainage: Where existing drainage flows from adjacent sites, the
subject site shall continue to accept cross lot drainage and shall not be
designed in such a way as to drain toward adjacent sites. The subject site
shall not create any barriers that prohibit existing drainage flowing from
adjacent sites. The applicant shall submit plans for building plan check
demonstrating compliance with this requirement and the Planning and
Building Division shall verify compliance. In cases where compliance with
this condition is deemed not feasible by the City, the Community
Development Director shall approve modifications to provide as much
onsite infiltration and detention as feasible.

19.

Grade Differences: If the proposed finished grade will not alter existing
cross lot drainage patterns, the difference between the grade of the subject
site and adjacent sites ( other than along the southerly property line which
is required to be on the same level of the neighbor’s) shall be within eight
(8) inches. If the proposed finished grade will alter existing cross lot
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drainage patterns, the applicant shall demonstrate how the subject property
will address existing cross lot drainage patterns.
20.

Grading and Drainage Plans: The applicant shall submit grading and
drainage plans that demonstrate compliance with this requirement. The
Planning and Building Divisions shall review plans for compliance with this
requirement.
The Building Division shall verify compliance during
inspections.

General Conditions
21.

The applicant and property owners, and their successors in interest, shall
indemnify and defend the City of Temple City and its officers, employees,
and agents from and against all liability and costs relating to the City’s
actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge
the validity of any of the City’s actions or decisions in connection with this
project. The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property
owners shall reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in its defenses of any
lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project.

22.

Building permits shall be obtained for all construction activities of the
project including demolition.

23.

Construction plans or tenant improvement plans shall include a sheet
containing each page of these conditions of approval at the time of building
plan check submittal.

24.

Disposal of Construction Waste: No construction activity waste or material of
any kind, including plaster, cement, paint, mud, or any other type of debris or
liquid shall be allowed to be disposed of in the street or gutter, storm drain,
or sewer system. All construction debris spills shall be removed daily and
shall use necessary dust control measures. Failure to comply with this
condition will result in charges filed by the District Attorney.

25.

This approval and these conditions may be modified or revoked by the
granting body (the Planning Commission) should it be determined that the
project approved herein is detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare;
is operated or maintained contrary to these conditions of approval or any
federal, state, or local law; or is operated or maintained so as to constitute a
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public nuisance. Such modification or revocation shall occur at a noticed
public hearing and in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-1F-40 of the
Zoning Code.
26.

By carrying out the project approved herein or otherwise using or exercising
this approval, the applicant acknowledges and accepts all of the conditions
imposed. The applicant acknowledges that failure to comply with these
conditions of approval may be cause for revocation of the approval. These
conditions are binding upon the applicant, the current and future property
owners, and any other party using or exercising this approval.

27.

A block wall or decorative fence of six (6) feet in height shall be provided
around the easterly and southern borders of the site except within the front
yard areas of the proposed parcels. In the 20-foot front setback area the
maximum height shall be 36 inches, or 42 inches for a non-view obscuring
fence. Any existing block wall may be retained in lieu of providing a new
block wall or fence, subject to review and approval by the Community
Development Department. Any proposed block wall shall be decorative
(consisting of stucco over block, split face block, or slump stone block) and
match/complement the materials and colors of the dwelling(s). Any block
walls or fencing located on or adjacent to property lines shall be designed
in such a way that it does not hinder natural sheet flow or alter the cross-lot
drainage.

28.

The applicant/property owner shall maintain the subject property free of
weeds, debris, trash, construction material(s), construction equipment, or
any other offensive, unhealthful and dangerous material until the project is
completed.
If after five (5) days notice by certified mail, the
applicant/property owner does not comply with the afore-mentioned
criterion, the City Council may either cancel the tentative map, building
permits, etc. and/or enter the subject property with City forces and remove
all subject violations, bill the applicant and/or put a lien on the subject
property.

29.

The Park Development Fee shall be paid to the City of Temple City prior to
the issuance of building permits for any new construction.

30.

During construction, noise shall not exceed the limits of the City's noise
ordinance. During any demolition and/or construction, noise will be
controlled by limiting work on the site Monday through Friday between 7:00
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a.m. and 7:00 p.m., and between 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays. All trucks

and motorized equipment are required to have proper operating mufflers.
No construction work shall occur on Sundays or federal holidays.
31.

At the time of issuance of a building permit, the subdivider agrees to
develop the property in conformance with the submitted plans, the City
Municipal Code, and other appropriate ordinances, such as: Building Code,
Plumbing Code, Grading Ordinance, Highway Permit Ordinance, Mechanical
Code, Zoning Ordinance, Undergrounding of Utilities Ordinance, Water
Ordinance, Sanitary Sewer and Industrial Waste Ordinance, Electrical Code,
and Fire Code.

32.

The building construction plans shall include a blue-line sheet(s) showing
each page of this resolution, including all conditions of approval contained
herein.

33.

The conditions of approval contained in this Resolution may be enforced by
the Sheriff’s Office as well as City staff. Any violation of any condition is a
misdemeanor and may be processed directly by criminal complaint.

34.

This tentative map shall automatically expire 24 months from the date of
approval. If the final map is not to be recorded prior to the expiration date,
the subdivider may apply in writing to the Community Development
Director at least forty (40) days before the expiration date for an extension
of time on the approval of the map. The map may be extended for up to
five (5) years from the date of approval, at the discretion of the granting
body.

EXHIBIT B
BUILDING DIVISION
CO N D I T I O N S O F A P P R OVA L

City of Temple City
JN 220337/ PL21-3099/TPM83734
5956 ENCINITA
BUILDING DIVISION CONDITIONS
Address/Location: 5956 ENCINITA
Scope of Work: A SUBDIVISION FOR THREE ATTACHED CONDOMINIUM DWELLING
UNITS.TPM 83734
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1. The second sheet of building plans is to list all conditions of approval and to include a copy
of the Planning Decision letter. This information shall be incorporated into the plans prior
to the first submittal for plan check.
2. School Developmental Fees shall be paid to the School District prior to the issuance of the
building permit.
3. Fees shall be paid to the County of Los Angeles Sanitation District prior to issuance of the
building permit.
4. The building shall be addressed as 5956 ENCINITA AVE Units A, B and C and an
application to assign address shall be filed with Building Division prior to plan check
submittal.
5. In accordance with paragraph 5538(b) of the California Business and Professions Code,
plans are to be prepared and stamped by a licensed architect.
6. Structural calculations prepared under the direction of an architect, civil engineer or
structural engineer shall be provided.
7. South Coast Air Quality Management District must be contacted prior to any demolition
or renovation. Call (909) 396-2000 for further information. Failure to comply with the
provisions of Rule 1403 may result in a penalty of up to $25,000 per day.
8. A geotechnical and soils investigation report is required, the duties of the soils engineer of
record, as indicated on the first sheet of the approved plans, shall include the following:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

Observation of cleared areas and benches prepared to receive fill;
Observation of the removal of all unsuitable soils and other materials;
The approval of soils to be used as fill material;
Inspection of compaction and placement of fill;
The testing of compacted fills; and
The inspection of review of drainage devices.

9. The owner shall retain the soils engineer preparing the Preliminary Soils and/or
Geotechnical Investigation accepted by the City for observation of all grading, site
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preparation, and compaction testing. Observation and testing shall not be performed by
another soils and/or geotechnical engineer unless the subsequent soils and/or geotechnical
engineer submits and has accepted by the Public Works Department, a new Preliminary
Soils and/or Geotechnical Investigation.
10. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved prior to issuance of the building permit. The
grading and drainage plan shall indicate how all storm drainage including contributory
drainage from adjacent lots is carried to the public way or drainage structure approved to
receive storm water.
11. Projects shall comply with the requirements of the NPDES (NATIONAL POLLUTION
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM) prior to issuance of a Demolition, Grading &
Building permit. These include requirements for sediment control, erosion control, and
construction activities control to be implemented on the project site.
12. The property shall be surveyed and the boundaries shall be marked by a land surveyor
licensed by the State of California.
13. Foundation inspection will not be made until the excavation has been surveyed and the
setbacks determined to be in accordance with the approved plans by a land surveyor
licensed by the State of California. THIS NOTE IS TO BE PLACED ON THE
FOUNDATION PLAN IN A PROMINENT LOCATION.
14. Electrical plan check is required.
15. Mechanical plan check is required.
16. Plumbing plan check is required.
17. Project shall comply with the CalGreen Residential requirements.
18. Demolition permit is required for any existing buildings which are to be demolished.
19. All fire sprinkler hangers must be designed and their location approved by an engineer or
an architect. Calculations must be provided indicating that the hangers are designed to carry
the tributary weight of the water filled pipe plus a 250 pound point load. A plan indication
this information must be stamped by the engineer or the architect and submitted for
approval prior to issuance of the building permit.
20. Building permits shall not be issued until the final map has been prepared to the satisfaction
of the Building Official.
Reviewed by: AJ
Date: 3/25/2022
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EXHIBIT C
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
CO N D I T I O N S O F A P P R OVA L

City of Temple City
JN 220337/ PL21-3099/TPM83734
5956 ENCINITA
PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS
Address/Location: 5956 ENCINITA AVE UNITS A, B & C
Scope of Work: A SUBDIVISION FOR THREE ATTACHED CONDOMINIUM DWELLING
UNITS.TPM 83734
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Comments/Conditional Requirements:
The following are Public Works conditions and shall be incorporated into submittal plans, show
the conditions on site plans and on grading plans (No handwritten notes, stickers etc. shall be
accepted):
ENCINITA AVE
1.

Replace existing curb ramp at the corner of Encinita Ave and Woodruff Ave with new
curb ramp in accordance with SPPWC Standard Plan 111-5 and as directed by the City
Engineer or his/her designee.

2.

Remove and replace broken and off grade sidewalk in accordance with SPPWC standard
plan 113-2, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee.

3.

Remove and replace broken and off grade curb and gutter in accordance with SPPWC
Standard Plan 120-2, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee.

4.

The approved building addresse(s) shall be painted on the curb to the City’s standards as
required by the Public Works Inspector prior to final inspection.

5.

Relocate water meter from the sidewalk as directed by the City Engineer or his/her
designee

6.

Rehabilitate existing AC street pavement along the length of the property frontage to the
centerline of the street as indicated below, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her
designee:
Pay in-lieu fee in the amount of $4,100 for the required rehab to the City. City will use
the in-lieu fees in the future for street rehabilitations as necessary.

7. Protect existing tree(s).
8.

Underground all utility services to the property.
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E. WOODRUFF AVE
9.

Install new driveway approach in accordance with SPPWC Standard Plan 110-2, and as
directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee. No portion of the driveway and/or
parkway drain shall encroach to the frontage of the adjacent property.

10. Close existing driveway apron, and install necessary improvements (parkway, landscape,
sidewalk, curb and gutter, any others as applicable) to match required adjacent sections,
and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee.
11. Remove and replace broken and off grade sidewalk in accordance with SPPWC standard
plan 113-2, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee.
12. Remove and replace broken and off grade curb and gutter in accordance with SPPWC
Standard Plan 120-2, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her designee.
13. Rehabilitate existing AC street pavement along the length of the property frontage to the
centerline of the street as indicated below, and as directed by the City Engineer or his/her
designee:
Pay in-lieu fee in the amount of $ 3,300 for the required rehab to the City. City will use
the in-lieu fees in the future for street rehabilitations as necessary.
14. Protect existing tree(s).
15. Underground all utility services to the property.

PARCEL MAP REQUIREMENTS
Following information is provided for applicant’s convenience. Project shall comply with all
applicable requirements for Parcel Maps.
1.

A final parcel map prepared by or under the direction of a registered civil engineer or licensed
land surveyor shall be submitted to and approved by the City prior to being filed with the
Los Angeles County Recorder.

2.

A soils report is required.

3.

A preliminary parcel map guarantee shall be provided which indicates all trust deeds (to
include the name of the trustee), all easement holders, all fee interest holders, and all interest
holders whose interest could result in a fee. The account for this title report shall remain open
until the final parcel map is filed with the Los Angeles County Recorder.

4.

Easements shall not be granted or recorded within any area proposed to be dedicated, offered
for dedication, or granted for use as a public street, alley, highway, right of access, building
restriction, or other easements until after the final parcel map is approved by the City and
filed with the Los Angeles County Recorder; unless such easement is subordinated to the
proposed dedication or grant. If easements are granted after the date of tentative approval, a
subordination shall be executed by the easement holder prior to the filing of the final parcel
map.
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5.

Monumentation of parcel map boundaries, street centerlines, and lot boundaries is required
if the map is based on a field survey.

6.

All conditions from City Departments and Divisions shall be incorporated into the parcel
map prior to submitting the parcel map for review.

7.

In accordance with California Government Code Sections 66442 and/or 66450,
documentation shall be provided indicating the mathematical accuracy and survey analysis
of the parcel map and the correctness of all certificates. Proof of ownership and proof of
original signatures shall also be provided.

8.

Proof of Tax clearance shall be provided at the time of parcel map review submittal.

9.

Upon submittal of the parcel map for review by the City, a letter signed by both the subdivider
and the engineer shall be provided which indicates that these individuals agree to submit five
(5) blueprints and one sepia mylar of the recorded map to the City Public Works Department.

Reviewed by: EG/AJ/DT
Date: 3/31/2022
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EXHIBIT D
L . A . CO U N T Y F I R E D E PA RT M E N T
CO N D I T I O N S O F A P P R OVA L

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION
Land Development Unit
5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, CA 90040
Telephone (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783
PROJECT: TPM 83734-FLDU 2022003202
ADDRESS: 5956 Encinitas Ave. Temple City

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS CLEARANCE OF THIS PROJECT TO
PROCEED TO PUBLIC HEARING AS PRESENTLY SUBMITTED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT FINAL MAP REVIEW
PRIOR TO RECORDATION, MAY RESULT IN THE BUILDING PLANS NOT BEING
APPROVED DURING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE PREVENTION ENGINEERING
SECTION SPRINKLER UNIT.
FINAL MAP – CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Access as noted on the Tentative and the Exhibit Maps shall comply with Title 21
(County of Los Angeles Subdivision Code) and Section 503 of the Title 32 (County of
Los Angeles Fire Code), which requires an all-weather access surface to be clear to sky.
For any questions regarding the report, please contact Claudia Soiza at (323) 890-4243
or Claudia.soiza@fire.lacounty.gov

Reviewed by: Claudia Soiza

Date: April 6, 2022
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AT TAC H M E N T 2
D E V E LO P M E N T P L A N S

PROJECT DATA

WOODRUFF AVE

24" OAK TO REMAIN
19" OAK TO BE REMOVED

83.50'

1,346 SF
ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES

16' - 0"

ACK

6' - 0"

D

22' - 9"

COMMON OPEN SPACE (1,852 SF)

UNIT C :
1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA: 709 SF
2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 807 SF
3RD FLOOR LIVING AREA: 461 SF
LIVING AREA:
1,977 SF
GARAGE AREA:
445 SF
FRONT PORCH:
42 SF
TOTAL LIVING AREA:
LOT COVERAGE:

5,887 SF
3,549 SF = 38.9%

2ND/ 1ST FLOOR RATIO:
3RD/ 1ST FLOOR RATIO:

2,598 SF/ 3,549 SF = 73.2%
1,260 SF/ 3,549 SF = 35.5%

TOTAL COMMON OPEN SPACE: 1,852 SF = 20.3%
TOTAL MAIN COURTYARD:
1,027 SF = 11.3%

SITE PLAN NOTES
*NO SYCAMORE OR OAK TREE PRESENT ON SITE
*THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE CITY'S UPDATED
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE.

LID SYSTEMS NOTES:

20' - 0"

A

5' - 0"
1ST SIDE SETBACK

24" TREE TO BE REMOVED

4" TREE TO BE REMOVED

10" TREE TO BE REMOVED

N84°49'32"W

8' - 6"

UNIT B

MAIN COURTYARD (1,027 SF)

52' - 9"

79' - 11"

6" TREE TO REMAIN

4" TREE TO BE REMOVED

UNIT C

8" TREE TO BE REMOVED
4' HT CHAIN LINK TO BE REMOVED

N81°10'40"E

(N) 6' HT BLOCK WALL, STUCCO TO MATCH BLDG

99.02'

43' - 0"
11' - 0"

6" TREE TO BE REMOVED

12" TREE TO REMAIN

1ST FLR REAR SETBACK

8" TREE TO BE REMOVED

10' - 0"

16' - 1"

5' - 0"

29' - 0"

2ND FLR REAR SETBACK

W

D

8' - 6"

5' - 0"

5' HT BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED

(N) 6' HT BLOCK WALL, STUCCO TO MATCH BLDG

'00"
N00°00

11" TREE TO BE REMOVED

5' - 0"

909.569.3737

PROJECT DATA
LOT SIZE:
9,122 SF
PERMEABLE COVERAGE: SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

W

23' - 3"

440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006

MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

TBACK

15' - 0"
3RD ST
REET S
IDE SE
TB

E N C IN I

EXISTING/DEMOLITION
EXISTING HOUSE:
DEMOLITION:

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA

B

POROUS PAVEMENT: INSTALL POROUS PAVEMENT THAT
ALLOWS RAINWATER TO INFILTRATE THROUGH IT.
POROUS PAVEMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
POROUS ASPHALT, POROUS CONCRETE, UNGROUTED
PAVING BLOCKS, AND GRAVEL. AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF
THE PAVEMENT ON THE LOT SHALL BE POROUS.
LANDSCAPING AND LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION: PLANT
TREES NEAR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO INTERCEPT
RAINFALL IN THEIR LEAVES. TREES PLANTED ADJACENT
TO IMPERVIOUS SURFACES CAN INTERCEPT WATER THAT
OTHERWISE WOULD HAVE BECOME RUNOFF. A MINIMUM
OF TWO 15 GALLON TREES SHALL BE PLANTED A
MAXIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.
INSTALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS THAT MINIMIZE WATER
USAGE AND ELIMINATE DRY-WEATHER URBAN RUNOFF.

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

SIDE SE

99.95'

TA A V E

20' - 0"

101.20'

10' - 0"

STREET

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS
5956 ENCINITA AVE, TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780
8587-001-024
CONSTRUCT 3 UNIT TUSCAN STYLE 3-STORY CONDO
R-3
2
R-3/U
V-B
NFPA-13D FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR ALL UNITS

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

1ST & 2ND FRONT SETBACK

18" TREE TO BE REMOVED

UNIT A

WM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT ADDRESS:
APN:
JOB DESCRIPTION:
ZONING:
NUMBER OF STORY:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
FIRE SPRINKLER:

UNIT B :
1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA: 545 SF
2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 774 SF
3RD FLOOR LIVING AREA: 769 SF
LIVING AREA:
2,088 SF
GARAGE AREA:
459 SF
FRONT PORCH:
42 SF

5' HT BLOCK WALL TO BE REMOVED

D

W

3RD FRONT SETBACK

5' - 0"

43" TREE TO REMAIN

WM

40' - 0"

GM

MYC INVESTMENTS LLC
5956 ENCINITA AVE, TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780
909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM
ERIC TSANG
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., STE 356, ARCADIA, CA 91006
909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY:
UNIT A :
1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA: 805 SF
2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 1,017 SF
LIVING AREA:
1,822 SF
GARAGE AREA:
460 SF
FRONT PORCH:
42 SF

20' - 0"

N81°10'43"E

APPLICANT/ OWNER
OWNER:
ADDRESS:
TEL:
EMAIL:
APPLICANT:
ADDRESS:
TEL:
EMAIL:

1

SITE PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

SHEET NO.

A-1.0

12/7/2021 11:19:27 AM

SITE PLAN

9' - 0"

10' - 6"

9' - 8"

W

D
19' - 0"

3' - 0"

8' - 6"

STORAGE

4' - 0"

5' - 0"

UP

10' - 2"

440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006

10' - 8"

909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

11' - 3"

21' - 0"

11' - 5"

11' - 4"

16' - 5"

2' - 0"

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA

GREAT ROOM
BEDROOM 1
5' - 0"

14' - 4"

21' - 6"

D

7' - 6"

12' - 10"

21' - 6"

7' - 0"

19' - 0"

8' - 6"

STOR/ PANTRY

3' - 0"

8' - 0"

10' - 2"

19' - 0"

18' - 6"

21' - 0"

7' - 0"

STORAGE

8' - 8"

GREAT ROOM

D

7' - 6"

5' - 0"

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

45'-1 1/4"

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

7' - 6"

GREAT ROOM

21' - 0"

5' - 0"

19' - 0"

15' - 6"

W

19' - 10"

21' - 6"

5' - 0"

6' - 6"

9' - 9"

W

9' - 0"

1' - 0"

17' - 6"

2' - 0"

5' - 0"

STOR/ PANTRY

1

1ST FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET NO.

A-2.0

12/7/2021 11:19:28 AM

FLOOR PLANS

7' - 0"
10' - 2"

9' - 0"

8' - 6"

7' - 0"

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006

BEDROOM 2

BEDROOM 4
(MASTER)

5' - 0"

BEDROOM 3

4' - 11"

7' - 0"

12' - 0"

MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

12' - 0"

8' - 0"

11' - 3"

11' - 1"

909.569.3737

18' - 1"

2' - 0"

13' - 6"

3' - 6"

2' - 0"

14' - 0"

2' - 0"

6' - 8"

12' - 6"

15' - 0"

7' - 0"

6' - 6"

13' - 4"

12' - 6"

15' - 2"

5' - 0"

12' - 6"
7' - 0"

12' - 7"

7' - 0"

10' - 2"

4' - 6"

7' - 0"

38'-3"

8' - 6"

2' - 6"

15' - 6"

BEDROOM 1
4' - 6"

6' - 0"

7' - 0"

13' - 0"

BEDROOM 2
(MASTER)

13' - 6"

5' - 6"

12' - 9"

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

10' - 2"

13' - 6"

BEDROOM 2
(MASTER)

5' - 6"

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

8' - 0"

BEDROOM 1

4' - 6"

1

2ND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
SHEET NO.

A-2.1

12/7/2021 11:19:29 AM

FLOOR PLANS

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006
909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

9' - 0"

13' - 6"

2' - 0"

14' - 6"

12' - 6"

9' - 0"

BEDROOM 3

BEDROOM 4

11' - 6"

9' - 0"

15' - 7"

5' - 6"

6' - 0"

BEDROOM 3

12' - 0"

7' - 0"

8' - 6"

4' - 0"

10' - 2"

2' - 0"

7' - 0"

5' - 6"

10' - 2"

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

14' - 4"

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

5' - 6"

9' - 0"

8' - 6"

1

3RD FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET NO.

A-2.2

12/7/2021 11:19:29 AM

FLOOR PLANS

5' - 10"

T.O.R.

3RD T.O.P.

9' - 0"

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006
909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

1' - 2"

3RD F.F.

9' - 0"

36' - 8"

2ND T.O.P.

1' - 2"

2ND F.F.

10' - 0"

1ST T.O.P.

NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

T.O.R.

16' - 0"

3RD T.O.P.

3RD F.F.

9' - 0"

36' - 8"

2ND T.O.P.

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

1

6"

1ST F.F.
NATURAL GRADE

2

EXTERIOR WALL STUCCO :
MERLEX
P141 SMOOTH FINISH

3

ACCENT STUCCO :
MERLEX
P6 ACID WASHED

4

GARAGE DOOR :
C.H.I. OVERLAY RECESSED PANEL
DUNN EDWARDS - BANNISTER BROWN

5

VINYL DOORS & WINDOWS:
MILGARD TUSCANY, RECESSED
BRONZE

1ST F.F.
NATURAL GRADE

2

WEST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

6"

6

WROUGHT IRON :
CUSTOM IRON WORK
BRONZE POWDER COATED

7

EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT :
MARLOWE BRONZE 13 1/4" METAL CAGE
OUTDOOR LED WALL LIGHT

8

WOOD WORK :
TREATED WOOD PAINTED
DUNN EDWARDS WILD MUSTANG

9

STONE VENEER:
CORONADO STONE
COUNTRY RUBBLE- GOLDEN BROWN

ELEVATIONS

SHEET NO.

A-3.0

12/7/2021 11:19:31 AM

10' - 0"

1ST T.O.P.

CONCRETE ROOFING:
EAGLE ROOFING PRODUCTS
CAPISTRANO 3605 SAN BENITO BLEND

1' - 2"

2ND F.F.

1

T.O.R.

16' - 0"

3RD T.O.P.

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006
909.569.3737
MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

3RD F.F.

9' - 0"

36' - 8"

2ND T.O.P.

1' - 2"

2ND F.F.

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

T.O.R.

16' - 0"

3RD T.O.P.

3RD F.F.

1' - 2"

2ND F.F.

10' - 0"

1ST T.O.P.

1

CONCRETE ROOFING:
EAGLE ROOFING PRODUCTS
CAPISTRANO 3605 SAN BENITO BLEND

2

EXTERIOR WALL STUCCO :
MERLEX
P141 SMOOTH FINISH

3

ACCENT STUCCO :
MERLEX
P6 ACID WASHED

4

GARAGE DOOR :
C.H.I. OVERLAY RECESSED PANEL
DUNN EDWARDS - BANNISTER BROWN

5

VINYL DOORS & WINDOWS:
MILGARD TUSCANY, RECESSED
BRONZE

6

2

EAST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

7

EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT :
MARLOWE BRONZE 13 1/4" METAL CAGE
OUTDOOR LED WALL LIGHT

8

WOOD WORK :
TREATED WOOD PAINTED
DUNN EDWARDS WILD MUSTANG

9

STONE VENEER:
CORONADO STONE
COUNTRY RUBBLE- GOLDEN BROWN

6"

1ST F.F.
NATURAL GRADE

WROUGHT IRON :
CUSTOM IRON WORK
BRONZE POWDER COATED

ELEVATIONS

SHEET NO.

A-3.1

12/7/2021 11:19:33 AM

9' - 0"

36' - 8"

2ND T.O.P.

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

1

6"

1ST F.F.
NATURAL GRADE

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

10' - 0"

1ST T.O.P.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

EXTERIOR FINSIH PER ELEVATIONS
2 LAYERS GRADE 'D' PAPER
12" WIDE 'MOISTOP' FLASHING PAPER
FRAMING PER STR PLAN
2- 2X4 FURRING
INSULATION PER T-24
INTERIOR FINISH
WINDOW PER WINDOW SCHEDULE

4:12

3

4:12

4:12

2" RECESS

4:12

5

4

2

1

6

`3"

ERIC CHI WANG TSANG, AIA
440 E. HUNTINGTON DR., # 356,
ARCADIA, CA 91006

4:12

909.569.3737
4:12
4:12

MAIL@ERIC-DESIGN.COM

4:12

8

4:12

4:12

4:12

7

4:12

2
4:12

WINDOW JAMB AT RECESS WINDOW
N.T.S.

4:12

1.

EXTERIOR FINSIH
PER ELEVATIONS
2 LAYERS GRADE 'D'
PAPER
12" WIDE 'MOISTOP'
FLASHING PAPER
FRAMING PER STR
PLAN
2X FURRING
INSULATION PER T-24
INTERIOR FINISH
WINDOW PER
WINDOW SCHEDULE

4:12

2.
3.
4:12

4:12

4.

4:12

4:12

5.
6.
7.
8.

8

2" RECESS

5
: 1":
SLOPE

12"

4
3

4:12

2

4:12

7

4:12

1

WINDOW SILL AT RECESS WINDOW
N.T.S.

4:12

4:12

4:12

EXTERIOR FINSIH PER ELEVATIONS
2 LAYERS GRADE 'D' PAPER
12" WIDE 'MOISTOP' FLASHING PAPER
FRAMING PER STR PLAN
2X FURRING
INSULATION PER T-24
INTERIOR FINISH
WINDOW PER WINDOW SCHEDULE
6

4:12

4:12

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

1
2
4

4:12

4:12

7

`3"

3
5

4:12

2" RECESS

4:12

4:12

4:12

8

WINDOW HEAD AT RECESS WINDOW
N.T.S.

4:12

4

5956 ENCINITA AVE
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

3

ENCINITA CONDOMINIUMS

4:12

6

4:12

1.
2.
3.
4.

4:12

4:12

4:12

5.
6.

EXTERIOR FINSIH PER ELEVATIONS
ROOF SHEATHING
2X FASCIA BOARD PER ELEVATION
UNDERLAYMENT 30 LB. FELT MIN.
(DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT REQ'D FOR
ROOF SLOPE <4:12)
24 GUAGE SHEET METAL FLASHING WITH
1/4" DRIP
EAVE RISER TYP.

4

2

6
5
11

3
4:12

8
10
9
PROVIDE NAILING, BATTENS, AND W IND CLIPS PER
MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS

4:12

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

2 LAYER GRADE 'D' PAPER
ROOF FRAMING PER STR PLAN
1
METAL STRIP VENT PER ROOF PLAN
PRECAST-FOAM CROWN MOULDING
BLOCKING WITH (3) 3" DIA. HOLES (21 S.I.)
ON EVERY OTHER BLOCK

7

ROOF PLAN &
DETAILS

SHEET NO.

1

ROOF PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

5

EAVE @ PLASTER W/CROWN
N.T.S.

A-4.0

12/7/2021 11:19:34 AM

4:12

MATERIAL LIST

5956 ENCINITA AVE, TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780

CONCRETE ROOF TILE

CEMENT PLASTER

EAGLE ROOFING PRODUCTS
CAPISTRANO 3605 SAN BENITO BLEND

MERLEX STUCCO
P141 SMOOTH FINISH

WOOD WORK

PRECAST TRIM

LUMBER YARD
PAINTED
WILD MUSTANG (DUNN EDWARDS)

MERLEX STUCCO
P-6 ACID WASH

GARAGE DOOR

VINYL WINDOW / DOOR

C.H.I. OVERLAY RECESSED PANEL
DUNN EDWARDS - BANNISTER BROWN

MILGARD TUSCANY, RECESSED
BRONZE

STONE VENEER

EXTERIOR LIGHT

CORONADO STONE
COUNTRY RUBBLE- GOLDEN BROWN

MARLOWE BRONZE 13 1/4" METAL CAGE
OUTDOOR LED WALL LIGHT

626-278-2766
E-mail: prunus@gmail.com
www.houzz.com/pro/2treesdesign

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES
CALIFORNIA RLA#5840
1832 SAN DIEGO ST. WEST COVINA, CA. 91790

TWO TREES
DESIGN, INC.
G

PE R N G N
O.

CH

40

IA

C
H

EN

58

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: CAMILLE PERNG (RLA # 5840)
TWO TREES DESIGN INC.
626.278.2766
PROJECT ADDRESS: 5956 ENCINITA AVE, TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER:
PROJECT APPLICANT: CAMILLE PERNG

12-31-2022
10-12-2021

WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET
REFERENCE ETO: 50.2
HYDROZONE #

1)

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

PLANT
ETAF HYDROZONE ETAF
IRRIG.
IRRIG.
x AREA
FACTOR METHOD EFFICIENCY (PF / IE)
AREA
(PF)
IN SF.FT.
(IE)

REGULAR LANDSCAPE AREAS
0
NO WATER
NONE

0.81

0

EST. TOTAL
WATER USE
(ETWU)

500

0
656

20417.344

376.96

11732.503

2)

LOW WATER

0.2

DRIP

0.81

0.25

2624

3)

MEDIUM WATER

0.5

DRIP

0.81

0.62

608

(A)

(B)

TOTALS

3732

1032.96

0

4)
5)

32149.847

LANDSCAPE
PLANTING PLAN

SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA) - Includes areas irrigated with recycled water
1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(C)

(D)

0

0

1

Total ETAF x Area

(B)

1032.96

Total Area

(A)

3732

Average ETAF

B / A 0.2768
In Compliance

1

TOTALS

0

ETWU TOTAL

ETWU = 50.2 x 0.62 x 1032.96
MAWA = 50.2 x 0.62 [(0.55 x 3732) + 0 ]

63,885.122

Plant Factor (PF)- NW 0, LW 0.2, MW 0.5, WST 0.6, HW 0.85
Irrigation Method- Overhead Spray or Drip
Irrigation Efficiency (IE)- 0.75 for Overhead Spray, 0.81 for Drip
ETWU (Annual Gallons Required) = ETo x 0.62 x ETAF x Area
MAWA (Annual Gallons Allowed) = ETo x 0.62 x [(ETAF x Area) + ((1-ETAF) x SLA)]
0.62 Conversion Factor
Area is total Reg. Landscape area
SLA is total Special Landscape area
ETAF is 0.55 for residential areas, and 0.45 for non-residential areas

3-UNIT CONDOMINIUM

UNIT B

32,149.847
MAWA

UNIT C

LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY:

5956 ENCINITA AVE.
TEMPLE CITY, CA. 91780

UNIT A

TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: 3,732 SF.
PERMEABLE PAVERS AREA: 1,632 SF.
608 SF. OF MEDIUM WATER USE PLANTS (16.3%)
2624 SF. OF LOW WATER USE PLANTS (70.3%)
500 SF. OF NO WATER USE ON GRAVEL (13.4%)

DATE

REVISIONS

PERMEABLE LOT COVERAGE: 47.2% > 20% (R3)

SCALE

AS SHOWN

DATE

10-12-2021
P2118
CP

PROJECT NO.
DRAWN BY
CHECKED BY

SHEET NO.

L-1
OF 1 SHEETS

